

NO. 21-870

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN,

PETITIONER,

V.

TRESHAUN TERRANCE,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MICHIGAN

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jacqueline J. McCann (P58774)*
Angeles R. Meneses (P80146)
Maya Menlo (P82778)
State Appellate Defender Office
3031 W Grand Blvd, Ste 450
Detroit, Mi
(313) 256-9833
jmccann@sado.org
ameneses@sado.org
mmenlo@sado.org
*Counsel of Record.

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument.....	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	10
I. In its current petition the State asks this Court to re-open Wayne Circuit Court No. 16-001235-FC to revive the dismissed felony murder charge, or perhaps the vacated second-degree murder plea conviction. The appeal from the orders in that that file was concluded years ago, including with this Court denying the State's petition for certiorari. This Court does not have jurisdiction over that matter.	10
II. As the reviewing state courts found, Mr. Terrance prevails under this Court's existing precedent. The State offers this Court no compelling reason to revisit and overturn the rule of <i>Ashe</i> or <i>Yeager</i> . On the other side of the equation, there are compelling reasons to keep them intact.	12
III. This Court should reject the State's alternative request that this Court hold that <i>Ashe</i> and <i>Yeager</i> were misapplied here. This Court is not generally an error correction court. In addition, <i>Ashe</i> and <i>Yeager</i> squarely applied to entitle Mr. Terrance to the relief he received in state court in this appeal, i.e., the dismissal of the torture charge.....	19
Conclusion	26

Questions Presented

First Question:

In its current petition the State asks this Court to re-open Wayne Circuit Court No. 16-001235-FC to revive the dismissed felony murder charge, or perhaps the vacated second-degree murder plea conviction. The appeal from the orders in that file was concluded years ago, including with this Court denying the State's petition for certiorari. Does this Court lack jurisdiction over that matter?

Second Question:

As the reviewing state courts found, Mr. Terrance prevails under this Court's existing precedent. The State offers this Court no compelling reason to revisit and overturn the rule of *Ashe* or *Yeager*. Are there compelling reasons to keep them intact?

Third Question:

This Court is not generally an error correction court. *Ashe* and *Yeager* squarely applied to entitle Mr. Terrance to the relief he received in state court in this appeal, i.e., the dismissal of the torture charge. Should this Court reject the State's alternative argument that *Ashe* and *Yeager* were misapplied here?

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	passim
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	17
<i>Currier v. Virginia</i> , 585 US __; 138 S. Ct. 2144 (2018).....	passim
<i>Dassey v. Dittman</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2677 (Mem)	19
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	16
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927)	18
<i>Michigan v. Terrance</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1334 (2018).....	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>People v. Aaron</i> , 409 Mich. 672 (1980)	2
<i>People v. George</i> , 69 Mich. App. 403 (1976)	18
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 391 Mich. 426 (1974)	18
<i>People v. Ream</i> , 481 Mich. 223 (2008).....	14, 17
<i>People v. Street</i> , 288 Mich. 406 (1939).....	18
<i>People v. Terrance</i> , 501 Mich. 911 (2017).....	passim
<i>People v. Terrance</i> , 963 N.W.2d 373 (2021)	8, 9
<i>People v. Wilder</i> , 411 Mich. 328 (1981)	17
<i>Sealfon v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 575 (1948)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	20
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972).....	14, 15, 16, 25
<i>United States v. Coughlin</i> , 610 F.3d. 89 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	16
<i>United States v Tucker</i> , 404 US 443 (1972)	18
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	passim

Statutes

MCL 750.316(1)(a)	2
MCL 750.316(1)(b)	2
MCL 750.317.....	5
MCL 750.85.....	2

Other Authorities

<i>Arresting Development: Convictions of Innocent Youth</i> , 62 Rutgers L. Rev. 887 (2010)	19
<i>Bis Vexari: New Trials and Successive Prosecutions</i> , 74 Har. L. Rev. 1 (1960)	22
